

No. 24-1899

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL, BARRY D. ROMERIL,
CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER, RAYMOND J. LUCIA,
MARGUERITE CASSANDRA TOROIAN, GARY PRYOR,
JOSEPH COLLINS, REX SCATES, MICHELLE SILVERSTEIN,
REASON FOUNDATION, CAPE GAZETTE, LTD., AND THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
No. 4-733

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Margaret A. Little
Counsel of Record
Kara M. Rollins
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
peggy.little@ncla.legal
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. SEC’s Gag Rule, 17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e).....	7
B. NCLA Petitioned to Amend the Gag Rule	10
C. Romeril and Novinger Challenge the Gag in Court Under Rule 60(b)(4)	12
D. After Five Years of Inaction, NCLA, Joined by Petitioners Romeril, Lucia, and Novinger, Renewed the Petition	14
E. SEC Refused to Amend the Gag Rule.....	15
F. Commissioner Peirce Dissents from Denial	16
G. Petitioners Challenge SEC’s Refusal to Amend the Gag Rule.	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING	29
A. The Enforcement Target Petitioners Have Standing	31
B. The Press Petitioners Have Standing	33
C. NCLA Has Standing.....	35
II. SEC’S GAG RULE AND THE COMMISSION’S REFUSAL TO AMEND THE RULE ARE CONTRARY TO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT	36
A. The Gag Rule Violates the First Amendment.....	38
1. The Gag Rule Is an Impermissible Prior Restraint on Speech.....	39

2. The Gag Rule Is a Content- and Viewpoint-Based Restriction on Speech	42
3. The Gag Provisions Compel Speech.....	46
4. The First Amendment Protects the Public’s Right to Receive Ideas and the Press.....	48
B. The Gag Rule Violates Due Process	52
C. The Gag Rule Is an Unconstitutional Condition	54
III. THE GAG RULE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE AND WAS ADOPTED DISREGARDING NOTICE-AND-COMMENT PROCEDURES.....	61
A. SEC Lacked Statutory Authority to Issue the Gag Rule.....	61
B. SEC Circumvented the APA Notice-and-Comment Process	65
IV. SEC’S REFUSAL TO AMEND THE GAG RULE SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT OFFERED NO RATIONAL EXPLANATION FOR ITS DECISION	68
CONCLUSION.....	71
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	48
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 400 U.S. 794 (1989)	64
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28, 68
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC and Cochran v. SEC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	passim
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	31
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887)	57
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	35, 49
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	63
<i>Carroll v. President and Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	40
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	40
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	40
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	53
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F. 2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	12, 13, 57

<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 501 U.S. 1252 (1991)	1
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F. 2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	1, 58, 59
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	63
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1972)	31
<i>Env't Health Tr. v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	69
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	53
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	36
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	65
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	4
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	37
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	41
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	40, 41
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc., v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Gayety Theatres, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 719 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1983)	40

<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	36
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	65, 66, 67
<i>Hum. Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 83 F.4th 1182 (9th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914)	53
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	47
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	3
<i>Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	56, 57
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	61
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	52, 56
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	61
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30

<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Rev. Cir. Council Conduct</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999).....	55
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	63
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	33, 50
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	52
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	47, 48
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	47
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	39
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	2, 39, 43
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	42
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	61
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	64
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024)	5, 43
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	27, 28
<i>O’Keeffe’s, Inc. v. U.S. CPSC</i> , 92 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 27
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	40

<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	56
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Tp. High School Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	49, 51
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	42
<i>Radio & Television News Ass’n of S. California v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986)	33, 50
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	46, 47
<i>Romeril v. SEC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2836 (2022)	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	42, 43
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. United States Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 100 F. 4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-cv-8343, 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)	14, 38, 39, 44
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	13, 14, 32, 38
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F. 4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021)	13, 16
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	51
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	57
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	38

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	42, 55
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	66
<i>Sokol v. Kennedy</i> , 210 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2000)	68
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	43
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	57
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 680 F. 2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	31
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	16, 58
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	48
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841)	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	66
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	49
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 59
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	41

<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	36, 37
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> <i>v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	35, 48, 49
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	40
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	49
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	30
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 47 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Wind River Min. Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	46
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27, 28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	61

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77i	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	63
15 U.S.C. § 78u	63
15 U.S.C. § 78y	5, 6
5 U.S.C. § 553	10, 28, 29
5 U.S.C. § 706	passim

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.192	10
17 C.F.R. § 202.5	passim
37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972).....	7

Other Authorities

A. Bickel, The Morality of Consent (1975)	40
D. Ginsburg & J. Wright, ANTITRUST SETTLEMENT; THE CULTURE OF CONSENT, IN 1 W. KOVACIC: AN ANTITRUST TRIBUTE	54
Eugene Volokh, <i>Federal Judge Criticizes SEC “No-Admit-No-Deny Provisions” in Enforcement Action Settlements,</i> The Volokh Conspiracy, REASON MAGAZINE (Oct. 28, 2022)	24
Luis A. Aguilar, SEC Commissioner, Remarks Before the 20th Annual Securities and Regulatory Enforcement Seminar (Oct. 25, 2013)	10
Melissa Steele, <i>Former Rehoboth financial advisor settles SEC lawsuit,</i> <i>Cape Gazette</i> (Dec. 1, 2023)	34
Melissa Steele, <i>Rehoboth financial advisor faces fraud claims,</i> CAPE GAZETTE (Mar. 4, 2022)	34
Nelson Obus, Opinion, <i>Refusing to Buckle to SEC Intimidation,</i> WALL ST. J. (June 24, 2014)	60
Peggy Little & Kara Rollins, <i>When Your SEC Prosecutor Is Your Judge, Scandals Surely Follow,</i> BLOOMBERG TAX (Aug. 3, 2022, 4:45 AM EDT).....	25
Philip Hamburger, PURCHASING SUBMISSION: CONDITIONS, POWER, AND FREEDOM (2021)54, 56, 60	

Philip Hamburger, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of Consent</i> , 98 VA. L. REV. 479 (2012)	54
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Why the SEC Gag Rule Silencing Those Who Settle SEC Investigations Violates the First Amendment</i> , 29 WIDENER L. REV. 1 (2023).....	12, 35, 43, 50
Russell G. Ryan, <i>Get the SEC Out of the PR Business; Crowing about prosecutions is inappropriate when the agency is the one deciding guilt or innocence</i> WALL ST. J., Nov. 30, 2014	44
Russell G. Ryan, <i>What doesn't the SEC want Volkswagen shareholders to know?</i> , THE HILL (Apr. 6, 2024, 10:00 AM ET)	25
SEC Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, <i>The Why Behind the No: Remarks at the 50th Annual Rocky Mountain Securities Conference</i> (May 11, 2018)	45
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868)	3
William F. Johnson, <i>SEC 'Neither-Understands/Nor-Cares' About Realities of Settlement Gag Rule</i> , N.Y.L.J. March 6, 2024	70
